RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

KFSE Lending LLC 2541 E. Gala Street, #310 Meridian, ID 83642 01129338 B: 2561 P: 0269

Page 1 of 12
Rhonda Francis Summit County Recorder
03/20/2020 11:28:43 AM Fee \$40.00
By PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
Electronically Recorded

(Space Above For Recorder's Use)

ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that for value received, Elton Capital LLC, an Idaho limited liability company ("Assignor"), AS BENEFICIARY, does hereby without recourse, sell, assign, endorse and transfer unto KFSE Lending LLC, an Idaho limited liability company ("Assignee"), and to Assignee's heirs, successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and beneficial interest in and to the following:

- 1. That certain Secured Promissory Note ("Note") in the original principal amount of \$2,652,000.00 and all monies and interest due or to become due thereon, made by Terracom Circle T Ranches, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Maker"), in favor of Assignor; and
- 2. That certain Deed of Trust, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixture Filing dated as of March 23, 2018 Deed of Trust") recorded on March 26, 2018 as Entry No. 1088521 in book 2455 at Page 399 of the official records of Summit County, Utah, made and executed by Maker in favor of Assignor, as amended. The Deed of Trust secures, among other things, payment and performance obligations under the Note and other loan documents described below; and
- All other agreements, documents, and instruments governing, evidencing, securing, guaranteeing or otherwise relating to the loan, as modified from time to time; and
- 4. All money due or to become due under the Note, the Deed of Trust or any other loan document, with interest and any other amounts that may be or become due thereunder, and all rights accrued or to accrue under the Note, the Deed of Trust, or any other loan document; and

ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST - 1
48(6,7919-6343v2

All of that certain real property described in the Deed of Trust identified above and which is more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Assignor.

arch, William Color of the Colo Dated this what day of March, 2020.

Umo Athelical Colory

Elton Capital LLC, an Idaho limited liability company - Unofficial copy

Unio Affilia de la company

ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST - 2 4816-7919-6343v2

01129338 Page 2 of 12 Summit County

)(a) (b)

				,	~ (S)
		Y	Office.		
STA	TE OF <u> </u>			Ole,	4
	nty of Ala)				2059
On the fort	his day of March he State of Idamo, per Manager of the limited liability	rsonally appeared	the undersigned a Nota	ecknowledged to	
me tl	hat he/she executed the same	with authority and on	behalf of said limited lia	bility company.	
Mc	IN WITNESS WHEREO	F, I have hereunto set i	ny hand and official seal	this the day of	
	RACHEL PAYNE	R	care Post	<u> </u>	
	COMM NO. 69060 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF IDAHO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: DEC. 22	Res	iding at Weerdian		39 v
E FILLENCE			Affilian -	. Chilen	
	TE OF) ss			Albe	
On t		20before me,	the undersigned a Nota	ry Public in and	
for t	L Cotton of man	/a 2 U V			$\sim (\sim 11)$
the	he State of, per Manager of the limited liability	rsonally appearedity company that execu	known or pronted this instrument and a	oved to me to be acknowledged to	\$(0)\pi
the	Manager of the limited liabilihat he/she executed the same	ity company that exect with authority and on	nted this instrument and a behalf of said limited lia	acknowledged to bility company	<u> </u>
the Me f	Manager of the limited liability hat he/she executed the same IN WITNESS WHEREOWN, 20, 20,	with authority and on	nted this instrument and a behalf of said limited lia my hand and official seal	bility company thisday of	
the Me f	Manager of the limited liability hat he/she executed the same IN WITNESS WHEREOWN, 20, 20,	with authority and on	nted this instrument and a behalf of said limited lia my hand and official seal	bility company thisday of	
the Me f	Manager of the limited liability hat he/she executed the same IN WITNESS WHEREOWN, 20, 20,	with authority and on	nted this instrument and a behalf of said limited lia my hand and official seal	bility company thisday of	
the Me f	Manager of the limited liability hat he/she executed the same IN WITNESS WHEREOWN, 20, 20,	with authority and on	nted this instrument and a behalf of said limited lia my hand and official seal	bility company thisday of	
the Me f	Manager of the limited liability hat he/she executed the same IN WITNESS WHEREOWN, 20, 20,	with authority and on	behalf of said limited liabehalf of said liabehalf of said limited liabehalf of said lia	thisday of	<u>C</u> 01911
the	Manager of the limited liability hat he/she executed the same IN WITNESS WHEREOWN, 20, 20,	with authority and on	behalf of said limited liabehalf of said liabehalf of said limited liabehalf of said lia	thisday of	<u>C</u> 01911
ASS 4816	Manager of the limited liability hat he/she executed the same IN WITNESS WHEREON, 20	The ity company that executive with authority and on the interest of the inter	behalf of said limited liabehalf of said lia	this	<u>C</u> 01911
the Me f	Manager of the limited liability hat he/she executed the same IN WITNESS WHEREON, 20, 20	The ity company that executive with authority and on the interest of the inter	behalf of said limited liabehalf of said liabehalf of said limited liabehalf of said lia	this	<u>C</u> 01911

5. A above an			
		described in the Deed of Trust i	identified
and made	e a part hereof. ignment shall be binding upon t	the successors and assigns of the	Assignor.
This Assi	Elt con	on Capital LLC, an Idaho	limited hability
	By Pri Tit	nt Name: <u>Aaron B. Elfor</u> le: <u>Manager</u>	
	Tit By Pri Tit	nt Name:	
Alta Attien	All Car	Alto Etillen	Alta Atticu
		RUST - 2 01129338 Page 4 of 12	
My Allie			
ASSIGNMENT 4816-7919-6343v2	OF NOTE AND DEED OF TR	RUST - 2	
My Offile.	Algue.	01129338 Page 4 of 12	Summit County

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

KFSE Lending LLC 2541 E. Gala Street, #310 Meridian, ID 83642

(Space Above For Recorder's Use)

ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that for value received, Elton Capital LLC, an Idaho limited liability company ("Assignor"), AS BENEFICIARY, does hereby without recourse, sell, assign, endorse and transfer unto KFSE Lending LLC, an Idaho limited liability company ("Assignee"), and to Assignee's heirs, successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and beneficial interest in and to the following:

- 1. That certain Secured Promissory Note ("Note") in the original principal amount of \$2,652,000.00 and all monies and interest due or to become due thereon, made by Terracom Circle T Ranches, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Maker"), in favor of Assignor; and
- 2. That certain Deed of Trust, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixture Filing dated as of March 23, 2018 ("Deed of Trust") recorded on March 26, 2018 as Entry No. 1088521 in book 2455 at Page 399 of the official records of Summit County, Utah, made and executed by Maker in favor of Assignor, as amended. The Deed of Trust secures, among other things, payment and performance obligations under the Note and other loan documents described below; and
- 3. All other agreements, documents, and instruments governing, evidencing, securing, guaranteeing or otherwise relating to the loan, as modified from time to time; and
- 4. All money due or to become due under the Note, the Deed of Trust or any other loan document, with interest and any other amounts that may be or become due thereunder, and all rights accrued or to accrue under the Note, the Deed of Trust, or any other loan document; and

ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST - 1

01129338 Page 5 of 12 Summit County

All of that certain real property described in the Deed of Trust identified above and which is more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Assignor.

arch,

Affilia

Olificology Dated this what day of March, 2020.

Elton Capital LLC, an Idaho limited liability company - Unofficial color

ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST - 2 4816-7919-6343v2

01129338 Page 6 of 12 Summit County

)(a)

٥٥				
) (C		
	STATE OF Identity) s	s.	4	
	County of Alac)			. Public in and
	on this day of Markey for the State of Adams, po	ersonally appeared	e undersigned a Notary known or prov d this instrument and ac	ed to me to be
	me that he/she executed the sam	e with authority and on be	half of said limited liabi	lity company.
Mille	IN WITNESS WHEREC	DF, I have hereunto set my	hand and official seal the	nis (day of
	RACHEL PAYNE	Rc Notar	y Public for valoro	
	COMM NO. 69060 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF IDAHO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: DEC. 2	Resid	ing at Needon	7 2022
	STATE OF)	(C	Ellen.	
	County of) s	s.	·	Mig.
	On this		e undersigned a Notar	y Public in and
	the Manager of the limited liabi	ersonally appeared lity company that execute ewith authority and on be	known or prove this instrument and achief of said limited liabi	knowledged to
	IN WITNESS WHEREO	OF, I have hereunto set my	£ 50	C. Elle
77/27	, 20		,	
	, 20		,	
		Notar Resid	y Public for	
		Notar Resid Comr	y Public foring at	
		Notar Resid Comr	y Public foring at	
		Resid	y Public foring atnission expires:	
			y Public foring atnission expires:	
	ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE ANI		y Public for	

5. A above an			
		described in the Deed of Trust escribed on Exhibit "A" attach	identified
This Assi		he successors and assigns of the	Assignor.
Dated this 11th	Elto con	on Capital LLC, an Idaho	limited hability
	By: Prii Titl	nt Name: Aanon B. Ellow	
	Titl By: Prin Titl	nt Name:	
All Office.	Old Hills		ALE OFFICE
ASSIGNMENT 4816-7919-6343v2	OF NOTE AND DEED OF TR	UST - 2	
Mu Affile.	OF NOTE AND DEED OF TR	UST - 2 01129338 Page 8 of 12	Summit County

	6001				7
۵0		JEI _) ss.			
		JEI	FFERY ALLEN MOORE COMM NO. 20170025 NOTARY PUBLIC		
	STATE OF Land) ss.	STATE OF IDAHO	1	1
	County of Area		re me, the undersigned, a No	stary Public in and	7)
.0	for the State of Idaho	, personally appeare	d Agmy 8. Elph known or p executed this instrument and	roved to me to be	
	me that he/she executed the	same with authority a	nd on behalf of said limited li	iability company.	
Mil.	March, 20 20.	EREOF, I have hereunt	to set my hand and official sea	al this day of	1
			Notary Public for II	aho an	7)
.0			Residing at Werld	an 1/3/2023	
	STATE OF				
	County of) ss. _)			1
	On this day of for the State of	nersonally appeare	re me, the undersigned a No	roved to me to be	7)
₀ 0	the Manager of the limited me that he/she executed the	liability company that e same with authority a	executed this instrument and and on behalf of said limited limited	d acknowledged to iability company	
	the Manager of the limited me that he/she executed the IN WITNESS WH	l liability company that e same with authority a	executed this instrument and and on behalf of said limited limited limited seems hand and official seems hand and official seems.	d acknowledged to iability company	
	IN WITNESS WH	l liability company that e same with authority a EREOF, I have hereunt	t executed this instrument and and on behalf of said limited little set my hand and official set	d acknowledged to iability company al thisday of	Λ
	IN WITNESS WH	l liability company that e same with authority a EREOF, I have hereunt	t executed this instrument and and on behalf of said limited little set my hand and official set	d acknowledged to iability company al thisday of	7
	IN WITNESS WH	l liability company that e same with authority a EREOF, I have hereunt	t executed this instrument and and on behalf of said limited little set my hand and official set	d acknowledged to iability company al thisday of	5
	IN WITNESS WH	l liability company that e same with authority a EREOF, I have hereunt	t executed this instrument and and on behalf of said limited little set my hand and official set	d acknowledged to iability company al thisday of	5
	IN WITNESS WH	l liability company that e same with authority a EREOF, I have hereunt	nd on behalf of said limited l	al thisday of	7
	IN WITNESS WHI	l liability company that e same with authority a EREOF, I have hereunt	Notary Public for Residing at Commission expires:	al thisday of	7
	IN WITNESS WHI	l liability company that e same with authority a EREOF, I have hereunt	Notary Public for Residing at Commission expires:	al thisday of	7
	IN WITNESS WHI	l liability company that e same with authority a EREOF, I have hereunt	Notary Public for Residing at Commission expires:	al thisday of	7
	IN WITNESS WHI	l liability company that e same with authority a EREOF, I have hereunt	Notary Public for Residing at Commission expires:	al thisday of	5

EXHIBIT "A"

Property Description

That certain real property situated Summit County, State of Itah, more particularly described as follows:

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE UNRECORDED RUNAWAY RANCH ESTATES SUBDIVISION)

PARCEL ONE:

Beginning at a point which is North 0°17'2311 East 2222.13 feet along the Section line and South 89°261/18(11) East 53.17 feet from the Monument marking the Southwest comer of Section 28, Township 2 South, Range 6 East, Summit County, Utah and running thence along the East line of Highway 32 North 0°17'2311 East 455.68 feet; thence along a fence line the following 6 courses and distances: South 89°36113" East 1392.92 feet, South 89°4413711 East 565.92 feet, South 0°5114411 West 411.97 feet, South 0°3615911 West 794.64 feet, South 039150" West 631.60 feet, South 0018113" West 797.10 feet to the North line of a Highway; thence North 89°5311711 West 376.63 feet along said line to the East line of the LDS Church property; thence along said line North 0 1811511 West 277.96 feet, thence South 89°5810011 West 5.60 feet; thence North 0°0011611 East 1952.90 feet; thence North 8965914411 West 943.16 feet to the Easterly line of Uinta Shadows Subdivision Plat A; thence along the boundary of said Subdivision the following 2 courses and distances: North 0°3010711 East 644.99 feet, North 89°26118 West 426.22 feet; thence North 0°17'2311/East 209.00 feet; thence North 89°2611811 West 188.54 feet to the point of beginning.

(PARCEL FT-26)

Less and excepting therefrom:

Beginning 1 rod South of the Northwest comer of the Southwest Quarter of Section 28, Township 2 South, Range 6 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and running thence East 231 feet; thence South 252 feet, thence West 231 feet; thence North 252 feet to the point of beginning.

ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST - 4

01129338 Page 10 of 12 Summit County

(PARCEL FT-26-A)

Excepting:

Beginning at a point which is North 90°00'00" East 1999.21 feet and North 0°00'00" East 29.92 feet and North 00°18'13" East 303.42 feet from the Southwest comer of Section 28, Township 2 South, Range 6 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, thence North 00°18'13" East 177 feet; thence North 90° West 180.28 feet; thence South 05°42'38" East 177.72 feet; thence South 89°59'44" East 161.73 feet to the point of beginning.

(PARCEL FT-16-H)

Also less and excepting:

Beginning at a point which is North 0°30'07" East 2.92 feet along the East line of Uinta Shadows Subdivision, from the Southeast comer of Uinta Shadows Subdivision, said point being located in the Southwest comer of Section 28 Township 2 South, Range 6 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence bearing North 0°30'07" East a distance of 121.50 feet; thence Bearing North 90°0'0" East a distance of 31.88 feet; thence along a curve to the left 227.30 feet, having a radius of 280.00 feet, a delta angle of 46°30'39", and whose long chord bears North 66°44'40" East a distance of 221.11 feet; thence bearing North 43°29'21" East a distance of 252.76 feet, thence along a curve to the right 24.26 feet, having a radius of 15.00 feet, a delta angle of 81°13'33", and whose long chord bears North 84°06'07" East a distance of 19.53 feet; thence along a curve to the left 127.45 feet, having a radius of 280.00 feet, a delta angle of 26°04'45", and whose long chord bears South 68°19'30" East a distance of 126.35 feet; thence bearing South 81°21'52" East a distance of 95.30 feet, thence along a curve to the right 92.05 feet, having a radius of 220.00 feet, a delta angle of 23°58'21", and whose long chord bears South 69°22'42" East a distance of 91.38 feet; thence bearing South 57°23'31" East a distance of 370.62 feet; thence along a curve to the right 80.87 feet, having a radius of 221,00 feet, a delta angle of 205801, and whose Hong chord bears South 46°54'31" East a distance of 80.42 feet; thence bearing South 73°16'10" West a distance of 161.31 feet, thence Bearing North 89°59'44" West a distance of 943 08 feet, to the point of beginning.

(PARCEL FT-2095)

Subject to a one rod right of way along the North side of the subject property as shown in that certain Warranty Deed from Donna K. Kirkham to Gary P. Kirkham and Lynda L. Kirkham recorded April 25, 1974 as Entry No. 123052 in

ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST - 5

01129338 Page 11 of 12 Summit County

Book M56 at Page 28 in the Summit County Recorder's Office.

PARCEL 2:

Beginning 1 rod South of the Northwest comer of the Southwest Quarter of Section 28, Township 2 South, Range 6 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and running thence East 231 feet; thence South 252 feet; thence West 231 feet; thence North 252 feet to point of beginning.

Subject to a one rod right of way along the North side of the subject property as shown in that certain Warranty Deed from Donna K. Kirkham to Gary P. Kirkham and Lynda L. Kirkham recorded April 25, 1974 as Entry No. 123052 in Book M56 at Page 28 in the Summit County Recorder's Office.

Less and excepting any portion lying within State Road 32 running along the Westerly side.

(PARCEL FT-26-A)

ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST - 6 4816-7919-6343v2

01129338 Page 12 of 12 Summit County